
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/73 

14 May 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 22 May 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Minutes of previous meeting 20 March 2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 

3.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

4.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

5.  Urgent Business   

6.  Internal Audit 2014/15 Annual Report (A.1362/7/PN)  (Pages 5 - 24) 15 mins

Appendix 1 A-C

Appendix 1 D

Public Document Pack



7.  2014/15 Quarter 4 and End of Year Corporate Performance Report 
(A91941/WA)  (Pages 25 - 62) 

30 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

8.  Corporate Risk Register 2014/15 & 2015/16 (A91941/WA)  (Pages 63 - 90) 15 mins

Appendix 1 (Part 1)

Appendix 1 (Part 2)

Appendix 2

9.  Legal Services – Value for Money Review (AGM)  (Pages 91 - 106) 

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

10.  Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972  
The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 
public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information.

Draft Motion:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item No. 11 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)".

PART B

11.  Woodlands Disposal Project (SMcK)  (Pages 107 - 116) 45 mins

Appendix 1



Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting.

If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended)

Agendas and reports

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk .

Background Papers

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 816200, ext 362/382.  E-mail address:  democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk. 

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties

Anyone wishing to participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is 
required to give notice to the Director of Corporate Resources to be received not later than 12.00 noon 
on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting. The Scheme is available on the website 
www.peakdistrict.gov.uk or on request from Democratic Services 01629 816362, 
[...]
.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee: 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy 
Vice Chair: Cllr C Furness

Mr P Ancell Mrs P Anderson
Mrs F Beatty Cllr D Birkinshaw
Cllr D Chapman Cllr G Claff
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh
Mr Z Hamid Cllr P Harrison
Cllr Mrs G Heath Mr R Helliwell
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke
Cllr C McLaren Clr Mrs L C Roberts
Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner
Cllr D Williams

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 20 March 2015 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr A McCloy

Present: Cllr C Furness, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr G Claff, Cllr A R Favell, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr P Harrison, Mr R Helliwell, Ms S Leckie, Cllr C McLaren, 
Mr G Nickolds, Clr Mrs L C Roberts, Mrs E Sayer, Cllr Mrs N Turner and 
Cllr D Williams

Apologies for absence: Mr P Ancell, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr Mrs G Heath and Cllr S Marshall-
Clarke

12/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2015 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee held 
on 23 January 2015 were approved as a correct record.

13/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

The Chair reported that 5 members of the public had given notice to speak under the public 
participation at meetings scheme. 

14/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 8

Cllr A McCloy declared a personal interest as a member of the Ramblers Association. 

Cllr Mrs N Turner declared a personal interest as a member of the Local Access Forum.  
She had not taken part in discussions at the Local Access Forum.

Mr R Helliwell stated that he had a pecuniary interest in Chapelgate but would only need to 
leave the meeting if the discussion included Chapelgate.  

It was noted that Members had received correspondence from P Stubbs, S Dunk, S Woods 
and S Wardle.

15/15 EXTERNAL AUDIT: 2014/15 AUDIT PLAN (A1362/RMM) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.����



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 20 March 2015 

Page 2

Cathie Clarke, Assistant Manager of KPMG external auditors was present at the meeting 
and introduced the report.

In response to Members’ queries Ms Clarke stated that she did liaise with the Authority’s 
internal auditors when necessary.  Ian Morton of Veritau, internal auditors, who was also 
present at the meeting stated that he was meeting with the Chief Finance Officer that day to 
agree a plan for the next year and he would send a copy of the agreed plan to Ms Clarke.

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the 2014/15 External Audit Plan be considered and noted.

16/15 PROPERTY PORTFOLIO FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (RG) 

Rachel Gillis, Assistant Director Policy and Partnerships, introduced the report and Mike 
Ingham, who had been appointed as the Corporate Property Officer for the next 12 months 
and was also in attendance.

Cllr Tony Favell, the Member Representative for Asset Management raised 13 points that 
he requested be taken into consideration with the property portfolio.  These included costs 
and size of the property portfolio, need for progress following consultants’ report, re-
considering  how services such as campsites and cycle hire are provided, income with 
regard to the trails and car parks, woodland management, visitor centres and funding for 
maintenance of properties.  He congratulated staff on their work attracting other 
organisations to use Aldern House accommodation and  he also congratulated officers on 
the work put into other aspects of the property portfolio.

He then stated that this would be the last Audit, Resour
[...]
jectives on new information needs.

Page 3



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 20 March 2015 

Page 4

19/15 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 2, 2014/15 (A1362/7/PN) 

Ian Morton, of internal auditors Veritau, was present at the meeting and introduced the 
report.  The report presented the internal auditors’ recommendations for the second block 
of the 2014/15 audit and the agreed action for consideration.

RESOLVED:

That the internal audit reports for three of the four areas covered under
Block 2 for 2014/15 be received (in Appendices 1 – 3 of the report) and the agreed 
actions considered.

20/15 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
Nos. 12 and 13 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraphs 7 “Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime” and 3 “Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)”.

PART B

21/15 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 2, 2014/15 PART B (A1362/7/PN) 

Ian Morton of internal auditors Veritau introduced the report.  The report presented the 
internal auditors’ recommendations for IT Systems audit within the second block of the 
2014/15 audit plan and the agreed actions for consideration.

The Head of Information Management, Darren Butler, was present to answer Members’ 
queries.  

RESOLVED:

That the internal audit reports for the IT Systems controls covered under Block 2 for 
2014/15 be received (in Appendix 1 of the report) and the agreed actions considered.

22/15 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2015 

The exempt minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee held on 23 January 2015 were approved as a correct record.

The meeting ended at 12.55 pm

Page 4



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A
22 May 2015

6. INTERNAL AUDIT 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT (A1362/7/ PN)

Purpose of the report

1. This report asks Members to consider the internal audit 2014/15 annual report. 

Key issues include:

 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 
governance, risk management and control operating in the Authority is that it 
provides Substantial Assurance.  There are no qualifications to this opinion and 
no reliance was placed on the work of other assurance bodies in reaching that 
opinion. There are also no significant control weaknesses which, in the opinion 
of the Head of Internal Audit need to be considered for inclusion in the Annual 
Governance Statement.

 Out of 8 areas reviewed in 2014/15 4 areas received an opinion of ‘High’ 
assurance; 2 “Substantial”, 1 “Reasonable” and 1 “Limited”.
 

Recommendations

2. 1. That the 2014/15 annual report from the internal auditors at Appendix 1 
be considered and accepted. 

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. As identified in the Annual Governance Statement, the Internal Audit process is 
regarded as an important part of the overall internal controls operated by the Authority 
contributing to corporate objective 11 “be a well run public body with proportionate and 
effective ways of working, delivering excellent customer service and living our values”.  

Background

4. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require that the Authority undertakes an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and its 
system of internal control in accordance with proper practices. 

Proposals

5. Members are asked to consider the internal audit 2014/15 annual report. The report 
contains the Head of Internal Audit’s overall assurance opinion, and a summary of the 
key findings in each area audited during the year. Appendix D is the 2014 result of 
Veritau’s Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme, which is a requirement of 
the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standard, and is reported for Members’ 
information.

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about?

6. Financial:  
The cost of the Internal Audit Service contract is found from within the overall Finance 
budget.

7. Risk Management:  
The Internal Audit process is regarded as an important part of the overall internal 
controls operated by the Authority.  

8. Sustainability:  
There are no implications to identify. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.����



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A
22 May 2015

9. Background papers (not previously published) – None

Appendices

Appendix 1: Internal Audit annual report for year ended March 2015

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date

Philip Naylor, Head of Finance, 14 May 2015

Page 6



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee 22 May 2015
Item 6 Appendix 1 A-C

Peak District National Park Authority

Internal Audit Annual Report 

2014-15

Audit Manager: Ian Morton
Head of Internal Audit: Max Thomas

Circulation List: Members of the Audit Resources and Performance Committee
Director of Corporate Resources
Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer)

Date:    22 May 2015

 
 

Page 7



Background

1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). In accordance with the 
PSIAS, the Chief Audit Executive (Head of Internal Audit) must provide an annual 
internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to inform its 
governance statement. The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control.

2 During the year to 31 March 2015, the Authority’s internal audit service was 
provided by Veritau Limited. 

Internal Audit Work Carried Out 2014/15

3 During 2014/15, internal audit work was carried out 
[...]
mprovement Action Plan prepared by Veritau are given in Appendix D. 

Audit Opinion and Assurance Statement

8 In connection with reporting, the relevant professional standard (2450) states that 
the Chief Audit Executive (CAE)1 should provide an annual report to the board2.  
The report should include:

(a) details of the scope of the work undertaken and the time period to which the 
opinion refers (together with disclosure of any restrictions in the scope of that 
work)

(b) a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived (including 
details of the reliance placed on the work of other assurance bodies)

(c) an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
governance, risk and control framework (ie the control environment)

(d) disclosure of any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for 
that qualification

(e) details of any issues which the CAE judges are of particular relevance to the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement

(f) a statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the internal 
audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme

9 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of governance, 
risk management and control operating in the Authority is that it provides Substantial 
Assurance.  There are no qualifications to this opinion and no reliance was placed 
on the work of other assurance bodies in reaching that opinion. There are also no 
significant control weaknesses which, in the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 
need to be considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.

1 The PSIAS refers to the Chief Audit Executive.  This is taken to be the Head of Internal Audit.
2 The PSIAS refers to the board.  This is taken to be the Audit Resources and Performance Committee.

Page 9



Appendix A
Table of 2014/15 audit assignments completed to 31 March 2015

Audit Status Assurance Level

Financial Systems
Income/debtors Completed     
[...]
agreements will also be established with client 
organisations.

30 September 2014

Further comparative benchmarking information will be 
sought from other internal auditor providers in order to 

31 March 2015

Page 23



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A
22 May 2015 Appendix 1D

help demonstrate that the current internal audit service 
provides value for money.

Whilst the current outsourced arrangement with Audit 
North is working well further efforts will be made to 
develop the capacity of the ‘in-house’ IT audit provision 
in order to be able to offer a more cost effective option 
to client organisations.

31 March 2015

The standard Audit Charter will be amended to make it 
clear that auditors will not be used on internal audit 
engagements where they have had direct involvement 
in the area within the previous 12 months.

30 September 2014

Current internal audit working practices will continue to 
be reviewed to ensure that there is consistency in 
service delivery across the different teams.

31 March 2015

   

  

Page 24



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A
22 May 2015

Page 1

7. 2014/15 QUARTER 4  AND END OF YEAR CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT ( A91941/WA)

1. Purpose of the report 

This report provides Members with monitoring information at the end of Quarter 4 (Jan 
- Mar 2015) and the final outturn (2014/15) against indicators for review of 
performance against our 2012-15 Corporate Objectives; and  monitoring of Freedom of 
Information Requests; monitoring of complaints.

2. Key Issues

 At the end of Quarter 4 (and the end of the Corporate Plan 2012-15), following 
monitoring of Service operational actions and corporate indicators, all of the 12 
Corporate Objectives are green in their overall status. Of the 43 success factors, 
5 are red (have not been achieved). 

 Members of this Committee approve the ‘Performance during 2014-15 
Summary’ section of the 2015/16 Performance and Business Plan, the 
corporate performance indicator outturns and targets for 2015/16 as proposed 
to the Authority on 23 May 2013 (Item 9, Recommendation 1).

 As we are working towards a new corporate strategy, with 2015/16 being a 
transition year, indicators and targets are currently being developed against the 
focus of activity for 2015/16 and will be brought to this Committee in June.

Recommendations

3. 1. That the Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 
is reviewed and any remedial action agreed.

2. That the proposed ‘Performance during 2014-15: Summary’ section, 
shown as Appendix 2, of the 2014/15 Performance and Business Plan, be 
considered and approved. 

3. That the Corporate Indicator Tables 2014/15, given in Appendix 3, for 
inclusion in the 2015/16 Performance and Business Plan, be reviewed 
and approved.

4. That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 
given in Appendix 4, be noted. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.����



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A
22 May 2015

Page 2

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

4. Performance Management contributed to our 2012-15 Corporate Objective 11 to be a 
well run public body with proportionate and effective ways of working, delivering 
excellent customer service and living our values. In our transitional year (2015/16) it 
contributes to the objective: our organisation – develop our organisation so we have a 
planned and sustained approach to performance at all levels. Monitoring our 
performance is part of our approach to ensuring mitigating action can be taken to 
maintain and improve performance or to reprioritise work in consultation with staff and 
Members.

Background

5. The format of performance reporting to this committee follows the format agreed in 
January 2013 (minute 7/13).  

6. Performance Information is reported each quarter by Corporate Objective (of which 
there are 12) by providing: a visual representation of the status of the Corporate 
Obje
[...]
 and 
 limited level of assurance for IT systems controls.   

Out of a total of 28 recommendations made over the year: none of them were classed as fundamental; 9 
were classed as significant; 19 were classed as meriting attention.  The 2014/15 annual assurance report 
from the internal auditor states: the overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 
governance, risk management and control operating in the Authority is that it provides Substantial 
Assurance. There are also no significant control weaknesses which in the opinion of the Head of Internal 
Audit need to be considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance statement.

How we manage Risk
Heads of Service and Assistant Directors are also responsible for identifying key risks in their service 
which are then considered by Management Team, alongside environmental scanning, for inclusion in the 
Corporate Risk Register. The Corporate Risk Register was approved by the Authority’s Audit, Resources 
and Performance Committee (May 2015), and is monitored and updated quarterly. A copy of our 
corporate risk register is shown in Annex 5.

Improvement activity
In delivering our ‘Moving Forward in a Time of Change’ strategy for 2014-15, performance in key areas 
was incorporated into our work programmes. Performance against these areas is shown overleaf.

6
Page 41



Appendix 2
____________________________________________________________

Performance and Business Plan 2015/16

MOVING FORWARD IN A TIME OF CHANGE STRATEGY
with supporting performance improvement actions for 2014-15

Focus Improvement action 2014-15 Performance 2014-15

Strand 1. Lead the National Park well, being focused on what we are going to do and only we can do

Develop new corporate plan aligned to 
financial planning (by Dec 2014)

Progress made but further 
development rescheduled to 
accommodate: the input of the new 
Chief Executive who started in 
January; and the forecast for public 
sector expenditure following the 

[...]
eviewing the 2014/15 resister and year end position 
o Considering risks as a result of development of the new strategic plan 

and the transitional year focus of activity
o Consideration of risks escalating through the service planning process.

3. Recommendations

1. That the Corporate Risk Register 2015/16, as given in Appendix 1, be 
reviewed and approved, taking account of the year end position on the 
2014/15 Corporate Risk Register given in Appendix 2.

4. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

5. Risk management contributed to our 2012-15 Corporate Objective 11: to be a well run 
public body with proportionate and effective ways of working, delivering excellent 
customer service and living our values. In our transitional year (2015/16) it contributes 
to the objective: our organisation – develop our organisation so we have a planned 
and sustained approach to performance at all levels. Additionally, risk management is 
part of our internal audit monitoring. Establishing and monitoring a Corporate Risk 
Register ensures mitigating action can be taken to ensure risks are controlled.

Background

5. The Authority’s risk management policy and supporting documentation, approved by 
Authority on 25 March 2011 (minute 21/11) with updates approved by this Committee 
on 20 September 2013 (minute 63/13).  In line with these arrangements, Appendix 1 
shows the proposed corporate risk register as developed by strategic management 
team considering:

a) Risks that need to be carried forward from the 2014/15 corporate risk register, 
with re-definition, as appropriate.

b) Risks identified during the service planning process which were considered 
appropriate to escalate for monitoring at a corporate level.

c) Other risks identified by strategic management team, particularly through 
consideration of the focus of activity being undertaken in our transitional year.

Page 63

Agenda Item 8.����



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A
2
[...]
d risks
o 1. Loss of performance/ delivery in a time of uncertainty as a result of 

staff not being engaged and motivated
o 4. Failure to deliver in a way that we increase ownership and 

understanding of our policies among communities
o 7. Failure to effectively communicate our corporate direction to external 

audiences
o 10. Moors for the Future (Moorlife 2020) failure of:

 a) the Authority providing an increased level of support to MFF
 b) partners contributing sufficiently
 c) delivering against the project objectives.

Those risks carried forward from 2014/15 (including re-defined risks) are identified in 
Appendix 1 in shaded boxes.

7. The year end position on the 2014/15 corporate risk register, given in Appendix 2, 
shows that over the year 6 risks have been managed down to a lower level of risk and 

Page 64



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A
22 May 2015

3 have maintained their level of risk and 1 risk was removed from the register during 
the year.  Further detail is given in Appendix 2. 

Only one of the unmoved risks has been removed from the register to be managed at 
service level (Risk 1: lower take up of agri environment schemes due to uncertainty 
over CAP reform) as it is felt that, although the risk remains, processes are in place to 
manage this effectively.

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about?

8. Financial:  Some of the risks on the proposed register have financial implications as 
indicated.

9. Risk Management:  The corporate risk register is a key part of the Authority’s risk 
management process.

10. Sustainability:  None identified.

11. Background papers (not previously published) – None

Appendices

1. Proposed Corporate Risk Register 2015/16
2. Year end position on Corporate Risk Register 2014/15

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date

Wendy Amis, Senior Performance Officer, 14 May 2015

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Corporate Risk Regist
[...]
Additional 
mitigating 
action Start Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Timeframe 
of action

Lead 
officer

How 
monitor/ 
indicator

Quarterly 
update

Im
pa

ct

M
ed

M
ed

M
ed

Lo
w

Lo
w

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

M
ed

iu
m

M
ed

iu
m

M
ed

iu
m

M
ed

iu
m

Lo
w

12 10. Failure 
to meet 
trading 
income 
targets, in 
particular 
cycle hire 
carried 
over from 
2013/14 – 
updated 
risk)

a) Service 
plans in 
place
b) Weekly 
monitoring 
by 
managers 
c) monthly 
monitoring 
by 
manager 
with 
Assistant 
Director
d) action 
plan 
agreed by 
ARP for 
cycle hire
e) Budget 
Monitoring 
Group 

Impact:
Medium

Likelihood:
Medium

AMBER

Reports 
requested 
from 
managers 
in key 
areas

Ra
tin

g

AM
BE

R

AM
BE

R

AM
BE

R

G
RE

EN

G
RE

EN

March 
2015

MB Weekly 
and 
monthly 
monitoring 
by 
managers

Budget 
monitoring 
Group

Our 
performance 
has exceeded 
overall targets 
set.

RISK 
UPDATED 
AND GOING 
FORWARD TO 
2015/16 RISK 
REGISTER 

P
age 90



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting – Part A
22 May 2015 Page 1

e:\iis applications\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\1\1\ai00002118\$un2pcshd.docx

9. LEGAL SERVICE – VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW

1. Purpose of the report 

To report on the ‘value for money’ review of the Legal Service and the resulting action 
plan.

Key Issues

The review shows Legal Service provides:

 better than average cost per hour for providing legal services

 better than average user satisfaction 

 better than average ratio of qualified legal staff

 better than average management practices

It also indicates:

 A reduction in the cost of the Legal Service function as a percentage of the 
Authority’s total organisational running costs

 Improvements in management practice 

2. Recommendation

1. Approve the Legal Services ‘value for money’ continuous improvement plan 
set out in Appendix 1.

3. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

Corporate Objective 11: Be a well-run public body with proportionate and effective ways 
o
[...]
d where it is cost effective.

Continue to bring in income where we can.  Since the data was submitted we have increased 
income from Section 106 agreements and removed the small search subsidy from affordable homes.
Examine our expenditure on consumables and supplies to identify any savings. We have identified a 
discrepancy in the comparator methodology, but as a principle, this is good business practice which 
we will pursue.

LS3 User satisfaction Continue to sustain good performance  whist continuing to review the effectiveness of our working 
relationships with client teams focusing in 2015/16 on the Planning Service.

LS4 Management practice indicators Continue to sustain good performance

LS5 Cost of legal function per full time permanent 
employee

 Continue to monitor.

LS6 Cost of learning and development activity as a % 
of the total pay bill

Continue to sustain good performance in the most cost effective way.

LS7 Total number of complaints received per legal 
employee 

Sustain good performance

LS8 Cost per hour of providing legal work Sustain good performance.

LS9(a) Ratio of qualified legal staff (FTE) to total 
legal employees  (FTE) 

Continue to develop staff to meet the needs of the Authority

LS9(b) Ratio of legal staff (FTE) to support staff (FTE) Continue to develop more areas where DLST can undertake admin tasks.

P
age 102



Audit Resources and Performance Committee
22 May 2015
Item 9 - Appendix 2 – 14/12/2010

Page 103



Audit Resources and Performance Committee
22 May 2015

Item 9 - Appendix 2 – 26/09/2014

Page 104


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting 20 March 2015
	6. Internal Audit 2014/15 Annual Report (A.1362/7/PN)
	Appendix 1 A-C
	Appendix 1 D

	7. 2014/15 Quarter 4 and End of Year Corporate Performance Report (A91941/WA)
	Appendix 1
	wa Obj 1.pdf
	wa Obj 2.pdf
	wa Obj 3.pdf
	wa Obj 4.pdf
	wa Obj 5.pdf
	wa Obj 6.pdf
	wa Obj 7.pdf
	wa Obj 8.pdf
	wa Obj 9.pdf
	wa Obj 10.pdf
	wa Obj 11.pdf
	wa Obj 12.pdf

	Appendix 2
	Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 22 May 2015 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr A McCloy

Present: Cllr C Furness, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr D Chapman, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr P Harrison, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, Ms S Leckie, 
Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs N Turner and 
Cllr D Williams

Apologies for absence: Mr P Ancell, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr D Greenhalgh, 
Clr Mrs L C Roberts and Mrs E Sayer

23/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 20 MARCH 2015 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee held 
on 20 March 2015 were approved as a correct record.

24/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There had been no requests to make representations to this committee.

25/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

26/15 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to report.

27/15 INTERNAL AUDIT 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT (A.1362/7/PN) 

Ian Morton was present on behalf of Veritau, the Authority’s internal auditor.

He explained the structure and content of the Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15 and 
confirmed that the Auditor’s overall opinion about  the framework of governance, risk 
management and control operating in the Authority is that it provides  “Substantial 
Assurance.” Staff had responded positively to the Auditor and worked well with them.

An update on the Auditor’s quality improvement plan for this year was also available.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 22 May 2015 

Page 2

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the 2014/15 annual report from the internal auditors at Appendix 1 is 
accepted.

28/15 2014/15 QUARTER 4 AND END OF YEAR CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(A91941/WA) 

Wendy Amis, Senior Performance Officer was present to introduce the report and answer 
questions from Members, supported by other members of the management team.

In discussing the report on complaints, it was agreed that in accordance with Members’ 
request, officers would in future make it clearer if there had been any change in 
processes/practice as a result of the complaint investigation to prevent any recurrence of a 
particular type of complaint. The overall trend of fewer complaints was welcomed but with a 
note to watch figures for complaints in the “Other Services” columns.

The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 
is agreed.

2. That the proposed ‘Performance during 2014-15: Summary’ section, 
shown as Appendix 2, of the 2014/15 Performance and Business Plan, is 
approved. 

3. That the Corporate Indicator Tables 2014/15, given in Appendix 3, for 
inclusion in the 2015/16 Performance and Business Plan, is approved.

4. That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 
given in Appendix 4, is noted.

29/15 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2014/15 & 2015/16 (A91941/WA) 

Wendy Amis, Senior Performance Officer, was present to introduce the report and answer 
questions from Members, supported by members of management team and other staff.

The risk in relation to the MoorLIFE bid was acknowledged as significant. The Chair of 
Audit, Resources and Performance Committee would consider further with the Assistant 
Director Land Management.

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Risk Register 2015/16 as given in Appendix 1 is  
approved, taking account of the year end position on the 2014/15 
Corporate Risk Register given in Appendix 2.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 22 May 2015 

Page 3

30/15 LEGAL SERVICES – VALUE FOR MONEY REVIEW (AGM) 

Andrea McCaskie, Head of Law, was present to introduce the report and answer questions 
from Members.

It was noted that the date under “Trend analysis” on page 101 (page 9 of Appendix 1) was 
incorrect and should be 2009/10.

The Head of Law explained that the Legal Team’s effectiveness, economy and efficiency 
had been measured via the external standard CIPFA questionnaire. Evidence of customer 
satisfaction was provided by Heads of Service and case officers and the team discussed ad 
hoc feedback at its quarterly meetings. In accord with Management Team’s steer, the Legal 
Team would be reviewing the effectiveness of working with the planning service in 2015/16 
as detailed in the continuous improvement plan.

The officer showed how a “mixed economy” approach by the team facilitated flexibility in the 
delivery of its services, enabling a scaling up and down as needed in terms of using 
temporary and part-time staff and external contractors. 

RESOLVED:

That the Legal Services ‘value for money’ continuous improvement plan set out in 
Appendix 1 is approved.

31/15 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 11 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)".

PART B

SUMMARY

The Committee determined the following item and full details are contained in the exempt 
minutes:

 Woodlands Disposal Project

32/14 Woodlands Disposal Project (SMcK)

The meeting ended at 12.20 pm


